

Nos. 2021-2008(L), 2021-2009, 2021-2010, 2021-2011, 2021-2012, 2021-2014,
2021-2015, 2021-2016, 2021-2017, 2021-2018, 2021-2019 & 2021-2020

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

ELEAZAR AVALOS, JAMES DAVIS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

2021-2008

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:19-cv-00048-PEC, Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Julie M. Wilson
Allison C. Giles
NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES
UNION
800 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 572-5500
Fax: (202) 572-5645
julie.wilson@nteu.org
allie.giles@nteu.org

Abigail V. Carter
Leon Dayan
Joshua A. Segal
BREDHOFF & KAISER PLLC
805 15th Street N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 842-2600
Fax: (202) 842-1888
ldayan@bredhoff.com
acarter@bredhoff.com
jsegal@bredhoff.com

Counsel for Avalos Plaintiffs-Appellees

Jacob Y. Statman
Jason I. Weisbrot
SNIDER & ASSOCIATES, LLC
600 Reisterstown Road
7th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21208
Tel: (410) 653-9060
jstatman@sniderlaw.com
jason@sniderlaw.com

Clif Alexander
A. Cliff Gordon
ANDERSON ALEXANDER, PLLC
819 N. Upper Broadway
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401
Tel: (361) 452-1279
Fax: (361) 452-1284
clif@a2xlaw.com
cgordon@a2xlaw.com

Counsel for Arnold Plaintiffs-Appellees

T. Reid Coploff
MCGILLIVARY STEELE ELKIN LLP
1101 Vermont Ave. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 833-8855
trc@mselaborlaw.com

Counsel for Hernandez Plaintiffs-Appellees

Jack K. Whitehead, Jr.
WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM
11909 Bricksome Avenue
Ste. W-3
Baton Rouge, LA 70816
Tel: (225) 303-8600
Fax: (225) 303-0013
jwhitehead@whitehead-law.com

Counsel for Anello Plaintiffs-Appellees

Heidi R. Burakiewicz
D. Robert DePriest
Judith D. Galat
KALIJARVI, CHUZI, NEWMAN &
FITCH, P.C.
818 Connecticut Avenue NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 331-9260
Fax: (877) 219-7127
hburakiewicz@kcnlaw.com
rdpriest@kcnlaw.com
jgalat@kcnlaw.com

Counsel for Richmond Plaintiffs-Appellees

Molly A. Elkin
Sarah M. Block
MCGILLIVARY STEELE ELKIN LLP
1101 Vermont Ave. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 833-8855
mae@mselaborlaw.com
smb@mselaborlaw.com

Counsel for Tarovisky Plaintiffs-Appellees

Counsel for Baca Plaintiffs- Appellees

Josh Sanford
SANFORD LAW FIRM, PLLC
10800 Financial Centre Parkway,
Suite 510
Little Rock, AR 72211
Tel: (800) 615-4946
josh@sanfordlawfirm.com

Counsel for Jones Plaintiffs-Appellees

Jules Bernstein
Linda Lipsett
BERNSTEIN & LIPSETT, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory Background	3
A. Fair Labor Standards Act	3
B. The Anti-Deficiency Act.....	5
II. Factual Background.....	7
A. Government shutdown	7
B. Procedural history	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The FLSA requires employers to pay their employees on time.....	14
A. For decades, the courts uniformly have read the FLSA to require employers to pay minimum wages and overtime by the employer’s regular payday or face liquidated damages for late payment.	14
B. Congress’ waiver of sovereign immunity unequivocally encompasses claims for liquidated damages for late payment of required wages.	21
II. The ADA does not cancel public servants’ right to timely payment of minimum wages and overtime under the FLSA.....	30
A. The ADA, including its recent amendments, does not suspend the government’s statutory obligations during a lapse in appropriations.	31

B.	The strong presumption against implied repeal confirms that the ADA does not cancel the government’s FLSA obligations during a lapse in appropriations.....	43
III.	The government cannot establish that it sought, reasonably and in good faith, to comply with the FLSA by complying with the ADA.....	48
A.	The government cannot establish reasonable, good-faith efforts to comply with the FLSA by claiming its compliance with a separate statute.	48
B.	Even if the government’s argument were viable, it would remain procedurally improper.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adam v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 782 (1992)	18
<i>AFGE v. OPM</i> , 821 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Almandarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	41
<i>Atl. Co. v. Broughton</i> , 146 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1944)	17
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	49
<i>Beebe v. United States</i> , 640 F.2d 1283 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	51
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993)	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Birbalas v. Cuneo Printing Indus.</i> , 140 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1944)	17
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	45
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	40
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	50, 52

Calderon v. Witvoet,
 999 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1993)16, 17

Clark v. Martinez,
 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....27

Cook v. United States,
 855 F.2d 848 (Fed. Cir. 1988)18

Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund,
 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....20

D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi,
 328 U.S. 108 (1946).....21

Dougherty v. United States,
 18 Ct. Cl. 496 (1883)32

El-Sheikh v. United States,
 177 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1999)22, 23

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....*passim*

FAA v. Cooper,
 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....23, 24, 26

FDIC v. Phila. Gear Corp.,
 476 U.S. 426 (1986).....28

Ferris v. United States,
 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)32

Ford Motor Co. v. United States,
 768 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2014)26

Gabelli v. SEC,
 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....18

Gomez-Perez v. Potter,
 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....24, 25, 28

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009).....38

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....38, 39

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Central School District v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)35

Hunsaker v. United States,
902 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2018)26

IRS v. Murphy,
892 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018).....29

JEM Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.,
534 U.S. 124 (2001).....43, 46

Johnson v. Railway Exp. Agency, Inc.,
421 U.S. 454 (1975).....46, 47

Kansas v. Hendricks,
521 U.S. 346 (1997).....39

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,
138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....28

Local 246 Utility Workers of Am. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.,
83 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996)53

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....27

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....*passim*

Manhattan Props. Inc. v. Irving Trust Co.,
291 U.S. 320 (1934).....28

Martin v. United States,
130 Fed. Cl. 578 (2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 21-2255 (Fed. Cir.
Aug. 27, 2021)10, 13, 30, 49

Moskal v. United States,
498 U.S. 103 (1990).....39

Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Interior,
852 F.3d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....33

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace,
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....28

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,
491 U.S. 164 (1989).....46

Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017).....51

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
573 U.S. 102 (2014).....45, 46, 47

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012).....47

Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.,
368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004)46

Rigopoulos v. Kervan,
140 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1943)17

Rogers v. City of Troy,
148 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1998)17

Roland Elec. Co. v. Black,
163 F.2d 417 (4th Cir. 1947)17

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....44

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
567 U.S. 182 (2012).....10, 32, 33

Saraco v. United States,
61 F.3d 863 (Fed. Cir. 1995)22, 23

Seneca Coal & Coke v. Lofton,
136 F.2d 359 (10th Cir. 1943)17

Shea v. Galaxie Lumber & Constr. Co.,
152 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998)52

South Corp. v. United States,
690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982)32

TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brand LLC,
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....43

Texas Dep’t of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015).....28

United States v. Klinghoffer Bros. Realty Corp.,
285 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1960)29

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....32

United States v. Madigan,
300 U.S. 500 (1937).....43

Walling v. Harnischfeger Corp.,
325 U.S. 427 (1945).....16

Whitewater W. Indus., Ltd. v. Alleshouse,
981 F.3d 1045 (Fed. Cir. 2020)40

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....41

Wright v. Carrigg,
275 F.2d 448 (4th Cir. 1960)49

Zumerling v. Devine,
769 F.2d 745 (Fed. Cir. 1985)18, 29

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55048, 37, 38

28 U.S.C. § 251733

29 U.S.C. § 2024

29 U.S.C. § 2034, 22

29 U.S.C. § 20418

29 U.S.C. § 206*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 207*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 2134, 36, 46

29 U.S.C. § 216*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 2555, 20

29 U.S.C. § 25918

29 U.S.C. § 260*passim*

31 U.S.C. § 130433

31 U.S.C. § 1341*passim*

31 U.S.C. § 13426, 7

31 U.S.C. § 150240

Pub. L. No. 75-718, 52 Stat. 1060 (1938)4

Pub. L. No. 93-259, § 6, 88 Stat. 55 (1974)4

Pub. L. No. 116-1, § 2, 133 Stat. 3 (2019)*passim*

Pub. L. No. 116-5, 133 Stat. 10 (2019)7, 8

Other Authorities

5 C.F.R. § 551.20546

5 C.F.R. § 551.20746

29 C.F.R. § 778.10619

165 Cong. Rec. H498-02 (daily ed. Jan. 11, 2019)42

165 Cong. Rec. S133 (daily ed. Jan. 10, 2019)	42
2 Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Fed'l Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2016)	5, 40
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	26, 47
Congressional Res. Serv., <i>Shutdown of the Fed. Gov't: Causes, Processes and Effects</i> (Dec. 10, 2018)	6
Dep't of Labor, Op. Letter 63 (Nov. 30, 1961)	19
Dep't of Labor, Op. Letter (Nov. 27, 1973)	19
<i>Showing</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	50
